503859732 06/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3906381

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VICTOR CARL HEINTZBERGER	05/12/2016
JOHN CARL HEINTZBERGER	05/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VANGUARD SEED, INC.
Street Address:	21860 ROSEHART WAY
City:	SALINAS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93908

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15155889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)799-6898

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-799-6444

Email: swjondle@jondlelaw.com

Correspondent Name: JONDLE & ASSOCIATES, P.C. Address Line 1: 858 W. HAPPY CANYON ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 230

Address Line 4: CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO 80108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1663-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. JONDLE
SIGNATURE:	/Robert J. Jondle/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=1663_003_assignment_executed#page1.tif source=1663_003_assignment_executed#page2.tif

PATENT 503859732 REEL: 038834 FRAME: 0156

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, VICTOR CARL HEINTZBERGER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 14550 Castlerock Road, Salinas, California 93908 and JOHN CARL HEINTZBERGER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 25900 Paseo De Los Robles, Salinas, California 93908 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), are the inventors of an invention entitled LETTUCE CULTIVAR MONTERRA, for which an application for Letters Patent is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, **VANGUARD SEED, INC.**, a California corporation, with a place of business at 21860 Rosehart Way, Salinas, California 93908 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention, all plant breeder's rights applications which may have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said invention or have been granted in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including but not limited to any Plant Breeder's Rights applications applied for or granted under a Community Plant Variety Right member or an International Union for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants ("UPOV") member or a non-UPOV member ("Plant Breeder's Rights") and all Plant Variety Protection applications which may have been filed, may hereafter be filed or have been granted for said invention in the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, Plant Variety Protection Certificates or Plant Breeder's Rights on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent, Plant Variety Protection Certificates or Plant Breeder's Rights for said invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any

agreement in conflict herewith, and conveys all rights to sue for any past infringement under the said invention.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection, Plant Variety Protection and Plant Breeder's Rights protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal.		
Victoskeitslage	05/12/16	
Signature: VICTOR CARL HEINTZBERGER	Date	
	5-12-16	
Signature: JOHN CARL HEINTZBERGER	Date	

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 2